

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on March 25, 2024 at the Session Hall, Capitol Building, Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Member Haidee S. Pacheco

PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 413-2024

APPROVING AND ADOPTING AS ITS DECISION EN BANC, THE DECISION OF THE COMMITTEE ON GOOD GOVERNMENT AND ACCOUNTABILITY OF PUBLIC OFFICERS, JUSTICE AND HUMAN RIGHTS (CGGAPOJHR) DENYING THE MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION IN SP ADMINISTRATIVE CASE NO 05-2022

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan received a Motion for Reconsideration on the Decision on SP Administrative Case No. 05-2022 for Grave Misconduct and Conduct Prejudicial to the Best Interest of Service embodied in Provincial Resolution No. 832-2023;

WHEREAS, after a careful study on the merits of the said Motion, the Committee on Good Government and Accountability of Public Officers, Justice and Human Rights submitted its Order which was adopted as **Committee Report No. 17-2024** in its Regular Session on March 25, 2024, to wit;

COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 17 -2024

11th Sangguniang Panlalawigan

Submitted by the Committee on Good Government and Accountability Of Public Officers, Justice And Human Rights

TO: THE PRESIDING OFFICER Sangguniang Panlalawigan Province of Pangasinan

> THE CHAIRMAN Committee on Rules, Privileges and Ethics





OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 413-2024 Page 2

> JOSEPHINE G. NUAL Complainant

> > -versus-

SP ADMIN Case No. 05-2022 For Grave Misconduct and Conduct Prejudicial to the Best Interest of Service

Mayor GUALBERTO R. SISON Respondent X-----X

ORDER

THIS IS TO RESOLVE the Motion for Reconsideration of the Decision rendered by the Committee on Good Government and Accountability of Public Officers, Justice and Human Rights embodied in Provincial Resolution No. 832-2023 dated 25 September 2023 filed by the complainants through counsel, praying that said Decision be set aside;

Considering that the contentions in the Motion for Reconsideration have been sufficiently passed upon and clearly addressed in the decision of the Committee on Good Government and Accountability of Public Officers, Justice and Human Rights which is the basis of Provincial Resolution No. 832-2023, the Committee finds no cogent reason to set aside its earlier decision.

Henceforth, the MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION is hereby DENIED.

Lingayen, Pangasinan. March 25, 2023.

Respectfully Submitted:

(sgd.) SP MEMBER HAIDEE S. PACHECO Chairman

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to approve, as it is hereby approved and adopted as its decision en banc, the resolution of the Committee regarding the Motion for Reconsideration in the decision of SP Administrative Case No. 05-2022:

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan finds the Committee Report No. 17-2024 to be in order;





OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 413-2024 Page 3

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copies of this resolution be furnished to Josephine G. Nual, and Mayor Gualberto R. Sison, both of Agno, Pangasinan and respective counsels, for their information and guidance.

CERTIFIED BY.

VERNAT. NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

DG. LAMBINO MARK Vice Governor residing Officer)

